AND WHEREAS the Vendors through Attorney have reconstructed 

the said property, after getting the building plan sanctioned from 

concerned authority. 

NOW THIS SALE DEED WITNESSETH AS UNDER: 

1. That in pursuance of this Sale Deed and in consideration of 

a total sum of Rs.4,50,00,000/-(Rupees Four Crores Fifty Lacs 

only) which amount has been received by the Vendors through 

Attorney from the Vendees, in the following manner: 

(i) Rs.4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore only) vide Cheque 

No.631761, dated 29.10.2013 drawn on Axis Bank Ltd, 

Mumbai Branch,

[...]

yards, situated on North Avenue Road, 
West Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi, in the Revenue Estate of Village 

Madipur, along with proportionate, undivided, indivisible and 

impartible share of ownership rights in the land underneath, to the 

second party for a total sale consideration of Rs.7,31,00,000/- 

(Rupees seven crores thirty one lacs only) and the second party 

has agreed to purchase the same from the same amount.  

NOW THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

WITNESSETH AS UNDER: 

1. That out of the total sale consideration of Rs.7,31,00,000/- 

(Rupees seven crores thirtyone lacs only) to the first party and on

[...]

West Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi / Right hand side flat facing the 

building) of the said property, along with Right hand side portion 

of Terrace over & above the third floor of the said property is vest 

with the first party only.  

That the payment of Rs.2,81,00,000/- (Rupees two crores eighty 

one lacs only) shall    be paid by the second party to the first party 

within two months from the date of this Memorandum of 

Understanding.  As security the second party has issued post-

dated cheques for the balance amount to Rs.2,81,00,000/- (Rupees 

two crores eighty one lacs only) to the first party, which shall be 

encashed by the first party on due dates. And has also issued 

promissory note of the sum of Rs.2,81,00,000/- (Rupees two crores 

eighty one lacs only).  The details of post-dated cheques are as 

follows: 

(i)Rs.1,50,00,000/-(Rupees One crore Fifty lacs only) vide cheque 

No.053365, dated 15.12.2013 drawn on Union Bank of India 

Punjabi Bagh Branch, New Delhi-110026. 

(ii) Rs.1,31,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty One Lacs only) 

vide Cheque No.053369, dated 15.12.2013, drawn on Union Bank 

of India, Punjabi Bagh Branch, New Delhi-110026. 

That on clearance of balance payment of Rs.2,81,00,000/- (Rupees 

two crores eighty one lacs only) the first party shall hand over the 

vacant and physical possession of the said Right hand side portion 

of Third Floor alongwith Right hand side portion of Terrace over 

& above the third floor of the said property to the second party.  

And also Sale Deed shall be signed and executed in favour of the

[...]

@2.5% per month after expiry of two months. 

3. That after expiry of six months the first party shall have full 

right and an authority to sell the apartment in the market to 

prospective buyer and out of the sale proceeds repay diwan 

housing finance limited a home loan of Rs.4,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

four crores fifty lacs only) and recover the balance payment of 

first party with Interest after paying that home loan from the rest 

amount and from the second party.  If the first party is not able to 

recover his full amount and interest payments then it shall be 

indemnified fully for any losses by the second party.

[...]

Third Floor with 2 Car parkings of the said property has been 

executed by the first party in favour of the second party but the 

second party will have no right and authority to enter into any 

third party agreement for the said property till the time complete 

payment of Rs.2,81,00,000/- (Rupees two crores eighty one lacs 

only) alongwith interest if any is cleared to the first party. 

5. That this Memorandum of Understanding shall remain 

binding upon both the parties.” 

34. On reading the aforesaid document, I have enquired form the counsel 

for the plaintiff whether not it is settled law that the contents of a registered